

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case NO. SC03-909

Complainant,

(TFB File No. 2001-00,359(8B))

v.

FRANCISCO RAMON RODRIGUEZ,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Michael Nachwalter
Lauren C. Ravkind
KENNY NACHWALTER, P.A.
1100 Miami Center
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 373-1000
Facsimile: (305) 372-1861

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT.....	2
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE APPROPRIATENESS OF THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTIONS SHOULD BE JUDGED BASED ON THE RECORD IN THIS CASE AND THE EXISTING CASE LAW.....	3
II. A TWO YEAR SUSPENSION IS NOT APPROPRIATE BASED UPON THE PLEA AGREEMENTS THE BAR HAS MADE WITH OTHER MEMBERS OF THE FIRM.....	6
III. THE BAR DOES NOT CITE ANY AUTHORITY THAT JUSTIFIES A SUSPENSION, LET ALONE A TWO YEAR SUSPENSION.....	9
IV DISGORGEMENT IS NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE.. 13	
A. The fact that Ferraro and Friedman paid money to settle civil lawsuits is not a basis for requiring Respondent to disgorge money to the Clients’ Security Fund.....	14
B. Florida Law Prohibits the Imposition of a Fine.....	15
C. Disgorgement is not necessary to deter others from engaging in similar conduct	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Chrysler v. Department of Professional Regulation,</u> 627 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	6
<u>Florida Dep't. of Transportation v. Juliano,</u> 801 So.2d 101 (Fla. 2001).....	6
<u>In re Brandt,</u> 10 P. 3d 906 (Or. 2000).....	10, 11
<u>In re Hager,</u> 812 A.2d 904 (D.C. 2002).....	10
<u>Pitts v. Mississippi State Bar Assoc.,</u> 462 So.2d 340 (Miss. 1985).....	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cueto,</u> 834 So.2d 152 (Fla. 2002).....	4, 5
<u>The Florida Bar v. Forrester,</u> 656 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1995)..... 16	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Frederick,</u> 756 So.2d 79, 89 (Fla. 2000).....	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Korones,</u> 752 So.2d 586, 591 (Fla. 2000).....	5, 10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mandelkorn,</u> 874 So.2d 1193 (Table)(May 2004).....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Moriber,</u> 314 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1975).....	16

<u>The Florida Bar v. Robbins,</u> 528 So.2d 900 (Fla. 1988).....	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Tauler,</u> 775 So.2d 944, 948 (Fla. 2000).....	5, 10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Thomas,</u> 698 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1997).....	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Travis,</u> 765 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2000).....	5, 9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wells,</u> 602 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 1992)..... 4	
<u>The Mississippi Bar v. Walls,</u> 797 So.2d 217 (Miss. 2001).....	11, 12

THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

Rule 3-5.1.....	15
Rule 3-5.1(c).....	4
Rule 3-5.1(h).....	15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions	
Standard 2.7.....	4
Standard 4.32.....	11
Fl. Ethics Opinion 04-2.....	18
